The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that Access believes are
reasonable under the circumstances. A final determination of fair values relating to the merger, which cannot be
made prior to the completion of the merger, may differ materially from the preliminary estimates and will include
management’s final valuation of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed. This final valuation will be
based on the actual net tangible assets of Somanta that exist as of the date of the completion of the merger. The
final valuation may change the allocations of the purchase price, which could affect the fair value assigned to the
assets and liabilities and could result in a change to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements data.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial statements and related notes contained in the annual, quarterly and other reports
filed by Access and Somanta with the SEC.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2007
(Unaudited)

Historical

Access

Somanta
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
 Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 661,000 $ 2,000   $ 663,000
Short term investments, at cost   515,000  -   515,000
Receivables   861,000  -   (823,000 )  (d )  38,000
Prepaid expenses and other current
expenses   530,000  25,000

   (410,000 )  (c )  145,000

Total current assets   2,567,000  27,000   1,361,000

Property and equipment, net   156,000  14,000   170,000
Patents net   752,000  -   752,000
Other assets   25,000  -   25,000
Total assets  $ 3,500,000 $ 41,000   $ 2,308,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities
Accounts payables and accrued expenses  $ 1,595,000 $ 2,353,000  (410,000)  (c,d) $ 3,538,000
 Due to related parties   -  281,000   281,000
Liquidated damages related to Series A   -  35,000  (35,000)  (b)  -
Accrued interest payable   1,023,000  -   1,023,000
Deferred revenues   1,167,000  6,000   1,173,000
Warrant liabilities   -   118,000   (118,000)   (b)   -
Current portion of long-term debt
net of discount

 11,406,000  823,000  (823,000

)  (d)  11,406,000

Total current liabilities   15,191,000  3,616,000   17,421,000

Long-term debt   5,500,000  -   5,500,000
Total liabilities   20,691,000  3,616,000   22,921,000

Stockholders’ deficit
Preferred stock   -  -   -
Common stock

36,000

15,000

15,000

(15,000

)

(a
(b

)
)

51,000

Additional paid-in capital

[…]

for 1,500,000 shares of Access (or 1,500,000 shares valued at the estimated stock price of $5.00 per share) and record
$1,000,000 in new warrant liability. The value placed on the shares was determined based on negotiation between the
companies of the amount of Access shares to issue to Somanta shareholders and the estimated stock price of $5.00 per
share. The excess purchase price over the fair value of Somanta's assets acquired is being charged to deficit.

 b)  To eliminate the shareholders equity section and warrant liabilities of Somanta in connection with the merger and credit the
net equity to combined deficit.

 c)  Accrual of $410,000 of estimated legal, accounting and other professional fees relating to the merger.

 d)  Eliminate intercompany notes receivable and payable of $823,000.

 After the consummation of the transactions described herein, Access will have 100,000,000 common shares authorized, approximately
5,075,114 common shares issued and outstanding, 2,000,000 preferred shares authorized and no preferred shares issued.

F-81

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
(Unaudited)

Historical

Access

Somanta
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 6,000 $ 1,000 $ 7,000

Expenses
Research and development   1,532,000  568,000  2,100,000
General and administrative   3,252,000  1,969,000  5,221,000
Depreciation and amortization   210,000  -  210,000
Total expenses   4,994,000  2,537,000  7,531,000

Loss from operations   (4,988,000)  (2,536,000)  (7,524,000)

Interest and miscellaneous income   72,000  12,000  84,000
Interest and other expenses   (3,277,000)  (27,000)  (3,304,000)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   -  5,807,000  5,807,000
Currency translation loss   -  (2,000)  (2,000)
   (3,205,000)  5,790,000  2,585,000

Loss From Operations   (8,193,000)  3,254,000  (4,939,000)
Income Tax   -   -  (4,000)
Net loss  $ (8,193,000) $ 3,254,000 $ (4,943,000)

Basic and diluted loss per
  common share  $ (2.31) $ 0.22 $ (0.98)

Weighted average basic and
  diluted common shares outstanding   3,544,181  14,630,402  5,044,181

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Note 1: The above statement gives effect to the merger of Access and Somanta, as if the merger had occurred on January 1, 2006. Somanta
statements used were for the nine months ended October 31, 2007.

Note 2: The pro forma combined-weighted average number of common outstanding shares is based on the weighted average number of shares
of common stock of Access during the period plus those shares to be issued in conjunction with the merger. A reconciliation between Access'
historical weighted average shares outstanding and pro forma weighted average shares outstanding and pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding is as follows:

 Historical   3,544,181
 Somanta equivalent shares giving effect to the merger   1,500,000
 Total   5,044,181

.

F-82

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006

(Unaudited)

Historical

Access

Somanta
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ - $ 1,000 $ 1,000

Expenses
Research and development   2,053,000  1,239,000  3,292,000
General and administrative   2,813,000  3,313,000  6,126,000
Depreciation and amortization   309,000  -  309,000
Total expenses   5,175,000  4,552,000  9,727,000

Loss from operations   (5,175,000)  (4,551,000)  (9,726,000)

Interest and miscellaneous income   294,000  28,000  322,000
Interest and other expenses   (7,436,000)  -  (7,436,000)
Liquidated damages   -  (35,000)  (35,000)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (1,107,000)  (2,931,000)  (4,038,000)
Currency translation loss   -  (3,000)  (3,000)
   (8,249,000)  (2,941,000)  (11,190,000)

Net loss before discontinued
  operations and before tax benefit   (13,424,000)  (7,492,000)  (20,916,000)
Income tax benefit   173,000  (4,000)  169,000
Loss from continuing operations   (13,251,000)  (7,496,000)  (20,747,000)

Discontinued operations, net of
  taxes of $173,000

  377,000  -  377,000
Net loss  $ (12,874,000) $ (7,496,000) $ (20,370,000)

Basic and diluted loss per common share
Loss from continuing operations
  allocable to common stockholders

$ (3.75)

$ (0.52)

$ (4.12)

Discontinued operations   0.10  -  0.07
Net loss allocable to common stockholders  $ (3.65) $ (0.52) $ (4.05)

Weighted average basic and
  diluted common shares outstanding

  3,531,934  14,274,534  5,031,934

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Note 1: The above statement gives effect to the merger of Access and Somanta, as if the merger had occurred on January 1, 2006. Somanta
statements used were for the twelve months ended April 30, 2007.